
DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

MARCH 11,2013 

THE HONORABLE MA YOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL 

RASHAD M. YOUNG, CITY MANAGER:;f",}--

NELSIE L. SMITH, DIRECTOR OF MANA~MENT & BUDGET 1!Jf' 
BUDGET MEMO #7: DETAIL OF THE GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE 
REDUCTION AND REVENUE INCREASE PROPOSALS NOT INCLUDED 
IN CITY MANAGER'S PROPOSED FY 2014 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
(Councilmember J. Wilson request) 

The City Manager's FY 2014 Proposed General Fund included more than $13.8 million in 
expenditure reductions, including $8.5M in City reductions, $3.2M for ACPS and $2.1M from 
DASH and WMAT A, from a combination of efficiency savings, service reductions and position 
eliminations. An additional $7.7 million in expenditure proposals related to City operations were 
considered, but not proposed, and $1.2 million in revenue increases were not proposed. The 
attachment provides a list of the items that were proposed by departments in their Cluster groups, 
but not selected. In early December, the City Manager directed each Cluster (Line of Business) 
to identify General Fund expenditure reduction and revenue enhancement proposals proportional 
to their share of the City'S FY 2013 Approved General Fund Budget. Throughout the month of 
January, the City Manager, Senior Staff and Department Heads reviewed the proposals and 
considered the intermediate and long term outcomes impacted by the proposal, as well as the 
cross-departmental impact of the various options. 

The attached list of options is identified by the Cluster in which it was considered and the 
Department this is most directly impacted by the reduction. In some cases the expenditure 
reduction amount is zero. Although the idea was proposed for consideration, it was not able to 
be quantified. In addition, the attached list reflects every item that was considered during the 
process. In some cases, an item was subsequently withdrawn by the department and replaced 
with a different option. Also, there are some items on this list that reflect a portion of a proposal. 
For example, the entire inmate work detail program was considered for elimination. Ultimately, 
one detail was eliminated, but the other two, which are reflected on this list, are still funded in 
the budget. Finally, there were some expenditure reduction proposals that had a revenue impact. 
The amount of revenue that would be lost if the service were reduced or eliminated is also 
reflected. The last four items are revenue proposals that were not recommended. 

Attachment 



for Employees to Use PC/Smart 

usage and cost through take home policy 

Public 

Public 
Fire 

Fire 

Page 10f2 



expenditure 
Ouster OeDt Name of the Item !ner./ Deer. Revenue 

Reduce the resources available for the c1asslficatlon of 
Sheriff Inmates by reducing staff support. 

Public Safety -$101,800 

Sheriff 
Eliminate the GED program at the jail by reducing staff 

Public Safety support. -$92,350 

Sheriff 
Reduce the security presence In civil cases conducted 

Public Safety bv the Court bv reduclnR staff sUPPOrt. -$75,839 

Sheriff 
Reduce warrant services by reducing staff support that 

Public Safety performs this service. -$75,839 

Transportation and Community AEDP 
Reduce Feasibility Studies for special economic 

Development 
development projects within the City by half. 

-$15,000 

Transfer Housing General Fund expenses for a portion 

Transportation and Community 
Housing of the office space lease and the city match for a HOME 

Development 
grant to utilize dedicated affordable housing revenues. 

-$40,000 
DOT Paratranslt fee Increase - Increase the fee for trips 

outside the City within five miles of the ety limits from 

T&ES $3 to $5 and the fee for trips beyond five miles outside 
Transportation and Community the City limits from $5 to $7. Trips Inside the ety 

Development remain S3. -$40,000 

Transportation and Community 
T&ES 

Raise copay for senior taxi by $1.00 per trip in town and 

Development $2.50 out. -$10000 

Total --.-..11,689,016 -$1,462,17~ 

Internal Services N/A Eliminate Age Based Tax Relief $1,000,000 
Permit Parking Fee recommended by OTAPS. $30 for 

Transportation and Community T&ES first car then escalate per car rate for additional cars in 

Development household $190,000 

Children, Youth and Family RPCA Increase Special Event Application Fee J~500 
Hauler Permit Fee - Currently $300/mechanized vehicle 

and $150 for non-mechanized vehicle. Fees currently 

T&ES higher than others in the region. Increase by $50 
Transportation and Community ($350/mechanlzed vehicle and $200 for non-
Development mechanized vehicle $3,000 

Total $1,197,500 

Page 2 of 2 


